

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Cook County Building, Board Room, 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

New Items Agenda

Wednesday, September 12, 2018, 11:00 AM

18-5810

Sponsored by: LARRY SUFFREDIN, GREGG GOSLIN, JOHN P. DALEY, JERRY BUTLER, DEBORAH SIMS and JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI, Cook County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY WHEEL TAX

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Chapter 74 Taxation, Article XIV, Wheel Tax, Section 74-550 through Section 74-579 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as Follows:

Sec. 74-550. - Short title.

Sec. 74-551. - Definitions.

Through and including May 31, 2019, Secs. 74-552 through 74-579 shall read as follows:

Sec. 74-552. - License requirement.

Sec. 74-553. - Application.

Sec. 74-554. - Exemptions including limitations.

Sec. 74-555. - Issuance.

Sec. 74-556. - Fees.

Sec. 74-557. - Effective dates.

Sec. 74-558. - Annual license.

Sec. 74-559. - Motor bicycle plate.

Sec. 74-560. - Window sticker.

Sec. 74-561. - Removal upon sale.

Sec. 74-562. - Unlawful use on another vehicle.

Sec. 74-563. - Transfer.

Sec. 74-564. - Dealer license.

Sec. 74-565. - Business vehicle identification.

Sec. 74-566. - Right to inspect.

Sec. 74-567. - Penalty for ordinance violation.

Sec. 74-568. - Penalty for unlawful removal.

Effective June 1, 2019, Secs. 74-552 through 74-579 are removed and replaced with the following:

Sec. 74-552. - License requirement.

Sec. 74-553. - Application.

Sec. 74-554. - Senior and no-fee licenses.

Sec. 74-555. - License fees.

Sec. 74-556. - Effective dates.

Sec. 74-557. - Annual license.

Sec. 74-559. - Business vehicle identification.

Sec. 74-560. - Enforcement.

Sec. 74-561. - Fees and penalties.

Sec. 74-<u>562</u>. - <u>Tax additional</u>.

Sec. 74-563 - Rules and regulations.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Chapter 32, Fees, Section 32-1 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as Follows:

Sec. 32-1. - Fee schedule.

Effective date: This ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption

Full Text of Ordinance Amendment: https://tinyurl.com/ya9jn9fm>

18-5736

Presented by: MARTHA MARTINEZ, Chief Administrative Officer, Bureau of Administration

PROPOSED AGREEMENT

Department(s): Bureau of Administration ("BOA")

Other Part(ies): University of Chicago on behalf of the International Innovation Corps ("IIC") within its Harris School of Public Policy, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization to enter into an interagency agreement

Good(s) or Service(s): Data and Governance Fellowship program that will allow the County to receive top-performing post-graduate professionals with data translation expertise.

Agreement period: 9/4/2018 - 8/31/2019

Fiscal Impact: \$160,000.00 (stipend); \$40,000.00 (HR), \$120,000.00 (BOA)

Accounts: 11000.1490.10155.520835 (HR), 11000.1011.35795.520825 (BOA)

Agreement Number(s): n/a

Summary/Notes: This Fellowship Agreement between Cook County - BOA and the University of Chicago, on behalf of the IIC within its Harris School of Public Policy aims to use IIC's social impact consulting fellowship. IIC's Applied Data & Governance Fellowship program recruits top-performing post-graduate level professionals to implement innovative solutions to important development projects within the County.